## Nos. 15-1503 & 15-1504

# In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES S. TURNER, CLIFTON E. YARBOROUGH, CHRISTOPHER D. TURNER, KELVIN D. SMITH, LEVY ROUSE, & TIMOTHY CATLETT, *Petitioners*, v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Respondent.

RUSSELL L. OVERTON, *Petitioner*, v. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondent*.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

## BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CENTER ON WRONGFUL CONVICTIONS OF YOUTH IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Laura H. Nirider *Counsel of Record* Steven A. Drizin Megan G. Crane CENTER ON WRONGFUL CONVICTIONS OF YOUTH NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER SCHOOL OF LAW 375 E. Chicago Ave. Chicago, IL 60611 (312) 503-8576 I-nirider@law.northwestern.edu Robert B. Humphreys AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS, HAUER & FELD LLP 1999 Avenue of the Stars Suite 600 Los Angeles, CA 90067 (310) 229.1000 rhumphreys@akingump.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page	
------	--

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2
ARGUMENT
I. FALSE CONFESSIONS, PARTICULARLY BY MINORS, ARE A SIGNIFICANT CAUSE OF WRONGFUL CONVICTIONS 4
II. RISK FACTORS ASSOCIATED WITH FALSE CONFESSIONS ARE PRESENT IN THIS CASE 14
A. The Confessors Were All Teenagers14
B. There Is Evidence that Threats of Harm and Other Coercive Tactics were Used During These Interrogations17
C. The Confessions Were Inconsistent with the Crime Scene Evidence19
D. The Confessions Were Contaminated
E. The Confessions Were Too Unreliable and the Prosecution Case Too Weak to Excuse Compliance with Brady24
CONCLUSION

i

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# Page(s)

## Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)14
<i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936)
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)14
<i>Escobedo v. Illinois,</i> 378 U.S. 478 (1964)
Haley v. Ohio, 332 U.S. 596 (1948)14
J.D.B. v. North Carolina, 564 U.S. 261 (2011)passim
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)

<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> 543 U.S. 551 (2005)14
<i>United States v. Agurs,</i> 427 U.S. 97 (1976)
Other Authorities
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Contaminated</i> <i>Confessions Revisited</i> , 2015 VA. L. REV. 395 (2015)
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>The Substance of</i> <i>False Confessions</i> , 62 STAN. L. REV. 1051 (2010)
Elizabeth R. Sowell et al., <i>In Vivo</i> <i>Evidence For Post-Adolescent Brain</i> <i>Maturation In Frontal And Striatal</i> <i>Regions</i> , 2 NATURE NEUROSCIENCE 10 (1999)
Fred Inbau, John Reid, et al., <i>Criminal</i> <i>Interrogation and Confessions</i> (5th ed. 2013)
Hon. Alex Kozinski, <i>Criminal Law 2.0,</i> 44 GEO. L. J. ANN. REV. CRIM. PROC. (2015) 

IACP, Reducing Risks: An Executive's
Guide to Effective Juvenile Interview
and Interrogation IACP, Reducing
Risks: An Executive's Guide to
Effective Juvenile Interview and
Interrogation, at
http://www.iacp.org/Portals/0/pdfs/Redu
${\bf cingRisksAnExecutiveGuidetoEffective}$
JuvenileInterviewandInterrogation.pdf
(last visited Jan. 30, 2017)
Innocence Project, Background on
Dixmoor and Englewood Cases, at
http://www.innocenceproject.org/backgr
ound-on-dixmoor-and-englewood-cases/
(last visited
Jan. 30, 2017)
Innocence Project, DNA Exonerations in
the United States, at
http://www.innocenceproject.org/dna-
exonerations-in-the-united-states/ (last
visited Jan. 30, 2017)6
Jessica R. Meyer & N. Dickon Reppucci,
Police Practices & Perceptions
Regarding Juvenile Interrogation and
Interrogative Suggestibility, 25 Behav.
SCI. & L. 757 (2007)7

iv

Mid-Atlantic Innocence Project, <i>The</i> <i>Norfolk Four, at</i> https://exonerate.org/all-project- list/norfolk-four-derek-tice-danial- williams-joseph-dick-and-eric-wilson/ (last visited Jan. 30, 2017)
Nat'l Reg. of Exonerations, <i>For 50 Years,</i> <i>You've Had the Right to Remain Silent,</i> <i>You've Had the Right to Remain Silent,</i> at http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exon eration/Pages/false-confessionsaspx (last visited Jan. 30, 2017)
Nat'l Reg. of Exonerations, <i>% Exonerations by Contributing</i> <i>Factor</i> , at http://www.law.umich.edu/ special/exoneration/Pages/Exonerations ContribFactorsByCrime.aspx (last visited Jan. 30, 2017)
Nat'l Reg. of Exonerations, <i>Guilty Pleas</i> <i>and False Confessions</i> , at http://www.law.umich.edu/special/exon eration/Documents/NRE.Guilty.Plea.Ar ticle4.pdf (last visited Jan. 30, 2017)
<ul> <li>Richard Leo, Steven A. Drizin, et al., Bringing Reliability Back In: False Confessions and Legal Safeguards in the Twenty First Century, 2006 WISC.</li> <li>L. REV. 479 (2006)</li></ul>

v

Richard Oshe & Richard Leo, <i>The Decision</i> to Confess Falsely: Rational Choice and Irrational Action, 74 DENV. U. L. REV.
979 (1997)
Samuel R. Gross, et al., <i>Exonerations in</i>
the United States, 1989 through 2003,
95 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 523
(2005)
Saul Kassin, Steven A. Drizin, et al., <i>Police-Induced Confessions: Risk</i> <i>Factors &amp; Recommendations</i> 34 LAW & HUM. BEH. 3-38 (2010)14, 16, 18, 19
Saul M. Kassin, <i>Why Confessions Trump</i> <i>Innocence</i> , 67 AM. PSYCHOL. 431 (2012) 12
Steven A. Drizin & Richard Leo, The Problem of False-Confessions in the Post-DNA World, 82 N.C. L. REV. 891 (2004)
